

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD  
lwlibertas@aol.com  
Idaho Bar No. 3916  
Witherspoon Kelley Davenport & Toole  
422 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
Telephone: (509) 624-5265  
Facsimile: (509) 458-2728

M. REED HOPPER (*pro hac vice*)  
mrh@pacificlegal.org  
Cal. Bar No. 131291  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF (*pro hac vice*)  
dms@pacificlegal.org  
Cal. Bar No. 235101  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO, NORTHERN DIVISION

CHANTELL and MICHAEL SACKETT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY; and STEPHEN L.  
JOHNSON, in his official capacity as Administrator  
of the Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants.

) Case No. 2:08-cv-00185-N-EJL

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION  
TO UNITED STATES' MOTION  
TO DISMISS COMPLAINT  
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT  
MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE STATUTORY BASIS FOR ISSUANCE OF THE COMPLIANCE ORDER .....	2
A. District Courts Have Jurisdiction over Procedural Due Process Challenges to Agency Action That Request Declaratory and Injunctive Relief .....	2
B. Issuance of the Compliance Order Without Affording an Opportunity To Contest the Jurisdictional Basis of the Compliance Order Violates Due Process .....	3
C. The Proper Remedy Is Governed by <i>Alaska</i> <i>Department of Environmental Conservation</i> , Which Provides the Regulated Party with Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review .....	5
D. District Courts Have APA Jurisdiction over Procedural Due Process Challenges to Clean Water Act (CWA) Compliance Orders .....	8
1. The Compliance Order Constitutes Final Agency Action .....	8
a. The Compliance Order Is the Consummation of the Agency’s Decisionmaking Process .....	8
b. The Compliance Order Determines Rights and Responsibilities .....	9
2. The CWA Cannot Preclude Judicial Review of the Compliance Order, Within the Meaning of the APA, Because To Preclude Such Review Would Violate Due Process .....	9
3. The Compliance Order Is Ripe for Review .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	10
<i>ADEC v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	6
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 244 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	3-5
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	8-9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	8
<i>Bolger v. District of Columbia</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	2
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	8
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974) .....	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	8
<i>Hoffman Group, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 567 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	8
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 58 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	8
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 388 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	11
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Robinson</i> , 394 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>S. Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation, and Enforcement,</i> <i>Dep't of Interior</i> , 20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>S. Pines Assocs. v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	3-4, 7

**Page**

*Webster v. Doe*, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) ..... 8

*Yakus v. United States*, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) ..... 4

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551, *et seq.* ..... 1

    § 701(a)(1) ..... 9

    § 702 ..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.* ..... 1

    § 1319(a)(1) ..... 4

    § 1319(a)(3) ..... 4, 7

    § 1319(d) ..... 4, 9

42 U.S.C. § 7413(a) ..... 4

    § 7413(a)(1) ..... 3

    § 7413(d) ..... 3-4
